

4 Civil No. G036080

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE**

INTEGRATED HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS, INC.

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL FITZGIBBONS, M.D.

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from Order Entered on September 12, 2005 in
Orange County Superior Court
Honorable Geoffrey T. Glass, Judge
Case No. 05CC07563

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT**

Catherine I. Hanson, SBN 104506
Gregory M. Abrams, SBN 135878
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
221 Main Street, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 541-0900
Facsimile: (415) 882-5143

**Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California Medical Association**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

II. THE CALIFORNIA ANTI-SLAPP LAW SHOULD BE CONSTRUED BROADLY TO PROTECT PHYSICIANS’ SPEECH ON ISSUES RELATED TO HEALTH CARE.....1

III. THERE IS NO DOUBT THAT DR. FITZGIBBONS’ EMAIL WAS COMMENTING ON A MATTER OF ONGOING PUBLIC INTEREST. IT INVOLVED A MATTER THAT WAS ALREADY SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SCRUTINY ONLY SEVERAL MONTHS BEFORE, AND INVOLVED AN INHERENT QUESTION WHETHER IHHI’S DEFAULT ON TWO MULTI-MILLION DOLLAR LOANS COULD LEAD TO INSOLVENCY, BANKRUPTCY, AND COULD DISRUPT DELIVERY OF HEALTH CARE FOR THOUSANDS OF PEOPLE IN THE REGION.....5

IV. THE PUBLIC’S SPECIAL INTEREST IN HEALTH CARE AND THE UNIQUENESS OF THE PHYSICIAN/PATIENT RELATIONSHIP HAS RESULTED IN ENHANCED PROTECTIONS FOR A PHYSICIAN’S ABILITY ADVOCATE ON BEHALF OF IMPROVED HEALTH CARE FOR PATIENTS.11

V. THE OBLIGATIONS IMPOSED UPON PHYSICIANS TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC WELFARE TRANSCEND THOSE INVOLVED IN ANY COMMERCIAL CONTEXT.....12

VI. AMICUS CMA IS GRAVELY CONCERNED THAT A CONTRACT PROVISION REQUIRING A PHYSICIAN TO ACT OR COMMUNICATE IN WAYS SUPPORTIVE OF THE CORPORATE OPERATIONS OF FOUR HOSPITALS WOULD EVER BE CONSTRUED AS PROHIBITING THE PHYSICIAN FROM EXPRESSING CONCERNS FOR FINANCIAL SOLVENCY OF THE CORPORATION17

VII. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229, 104 Cal.Rptr. 505	3, 13
<i>Jones v. Fakehany</i> (1968) 261 Cal.App.2d 298.....	12
<i>Ludwig v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 8.....	10
<i>Marik v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1136, 236 Cal.Rptr. 751	15, 16
<i>Moore v. Preventative Medicine Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1986) 17 Cal.App.3d 728.....	14
<i>Potvin v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1060, 95 Cal.Rptr.2d 496.....	11
<i>Rosner v. Eden Township Hospital District</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 592.....	14
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425.....	13
<i>Tresemmer v. Barke</i> (1988) 86 Cal.App.3d 656, 150 Cal.Rptr. 384	14
<i>Truman v. Thomas</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 285.....	13
<i>Tuchscher Development Enterprises Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist.</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1219.....	9, 10
<i>Wickline v. State of California</i> (1986) 192 Cal.App.3d 1630, 239 Cal.Rptr. 810.....	1, 14

Federal Cases

Canterbury v. Spence (D.C. Cir. 1972)
464 F.2d 772 3

California Statutes

Business & Professions Code §2056 15
Business & Professions Code §2056.1 2, 18
Business & Professions Code §2065 2
Business & Professions Code §2282.5 2
Code of Civil Procedure §425.16..... 9, 20
Health & Safety Code §13421 2
Health & Safety Code §3125 13
Penal Code §§11165 *et seq.* 13
Penal Code §11161.9 3
Penal Code §11172 3
Welfare & Institutions Code §15634 3
